TouchMorph：剛性変化インタフェースと
実物体プロップを用いたバーチャルオブジェクトの
形状と硬軟の再現
小松 遼也1,a) 上堀 まい1,2,b) 大津 耕陽3,c) 吉田 成朗4,d) 田中 一敏4,e) 伊藤 雄一3,f)
概要：
本研究では，VR環境においてバーチャルオブジェクト（VO）の形状と硬軟を再現する触覚提示システム
“TouchMorph”を提案する．TouchMorphは，多様な形状の VOを模して用意した実物体プロップに，剛
性が変化可能なスタイラス型インタフェースを介して触れることで，硬軟が不変の実物体プロップであっ

ality: A Review of Haptic Gloves, ACTUATOR 2018;
16th International Conference on New Actuators, pp.
1–5 (2018).
[3] Teng, S.-Y., Kuo, T.-S., Wang, C., Chiang, C.-h., Huang,
D.-Y., Chan, L. and Chen, B.-Y.: PuPoP: Pop-up Prop
on Palm for Virtual Reality, Proceedings of the 31st An-
nual ACM Symposium on User Interface Software and
Technology, UIST ’18, New York, NY, USA, Associa-
tion for Computing Machinery, p. 5–17 (online), DOI:
10.1145/3242587.3242628 (2018).
[4] Murray, B. C. M., Peele, B. N., Xu, P., Spjut, J.,
Shapira, O., Luebke, D. and Shepherd, R. F.: A vari-
able shape and variable stiffness controller for haptic vir-
tual interactions, 2018 IEEE International Conference
on Soft Robotics (RoboSoft), pp. 264–269 (online), DOI:
10.1109/ROBOSOFT.2018.8404930 (2018).
[5] Sun, Y., Yoshida, S., Narumi, T. and Hirose, M.:
PaCaPa: A Handheld VR Device for Rendering Size,
Shape, and Stiffness of Virtual Objects in Tool-Based In-
teractions, Proceedings of the 2019 CHI Conference on

[10] Ogura, A., Ito, K., Yoshida, S., Tanaka, K. and Itoh,
Y.: Transtiff: Haptic Interaction with a Stick Interface
with Various Stiffness, ACM SIGGRAPH 2023 Emerg-
ing Technologies, SIGGRAPH ’23, New York, NY, USA,
Association for Computing Machinery, (online), DOI:
10.1145/3588037.3595402 (2023).
[11] 小倉　歩，伊藤弘大，吉田成朗，田中一敏，伊藤雄
一： Transtiff: 人工筋肉機構による硬軟変化関節を備
えた棒状触覚デバイスの提案，インタラクション 2024，
pp. 41–49 (2024).
[12] Komatsu, R., Ogura, A., Yoshida, S., Tanaka, K. and
Yuichi, I.: Transtiff: A Stylus-shaped Interface for Ren-
dering Perceived Stiffness of Virtual Objects via Stylus
Stiffness Control, 2025 IEEE Conference Virtual Real-
ity and 3D User Interfaces (VR), pp. 645–655 (online),
DOI: 10.1109/VR59515.2025.00087 (2025).
[13] Yixian, Y., Takashima, K., Tang, A., Tanno, T., Fu-
jita, K. and Kitamura, Y.: ZoomWalls: Dynamic
Walls that Simulate Haptic Infrastructure for Room-
scale VR World, Proceedings of the 33rd Annual ACM
Symposium on User Interface Software and Tech-
nology, UIST ’20, New York, NY, USA, Association
for Computing Machinery, p. 223–235 (online), DOI:
10.1145/3379337.3415859 (2020).
[14] Hoshikawa, Y., Fujita, K., Takashima, K., Fjeld, M.
and Kitamura, Y.: RedirectedDoors+: Door-Opening
Redirection with Dynamic Haptics in Room-Scale VR,
IEEE Transactions on Visualization and Computer
Graphics, Vol. 30, No. 5, pp. 2276–2286 (online), DOI:
10.1109/TVCG.2024.3372105 (2024).
[15] Gomi, R., Suzuki, R., Takashima, K., Fujita, K. and Ki-
tamura, Y.: InflatableBots: Inflatable Shape-Changing
Mobile Robots for Large-Scale Encountered-Type Hap-
tics in VR, Proceedings of the 2024 CHI Conference on

with virtual objects behind a touch screen, SIGGRAPH
Asia 2014 Emerging Technologies, SA ’14, New York,
NY, USA, Association for Computing Machinery, (on-
line), DOI: 10.1145/2669047.2669054 (2014).
[20] Lee, J. C., Dietz, P. H., Leigh, D., Yerazunis, W. S.
and Hudson, S. E.: Haptic pen: a tactile feedback sty-
lus for touch screens, Proceedings of the 17th Annual
ACM Symposium on User Interface Software and Tech-
nology, UIST ’04, New York, NY, USA, Association
for Computing Machinery, p. 291–294 (online), DOI:
10.1145/1029632.1029682 (2004).
[21] Kodak, B. L. and Vardar, Y.: FeelPen: A Hap-
tic Stylus Displaying Multimodal Texture Feels on
Touchscreens, IEEE/ASME Transactions on Mecha-
tronics, Vol. 28, No. 5, pp. 2930–2940 (online), DOI:
10.1109/TMECH.2023.3264787 (2023).
[22] Liu, X., Xia, H. and Gu, J.: FlexStroke: A Jamming
Brush Tip Simulating Multiple Painting Tools on Dig-
ital Platform, Adjunct Proceedings of the 26th Annual
ACM Symposium on User Interface Software and Tech-
nology, UIST ’13 Adjunct, New York, NY, USA, Associ-
ation for Computing Machinery, pp. 23–24 (online), DOI:
10.1145/2508468.2514935 (2013).
[23] Kara, O. C. and Patoglu, V.: VnStylus: A Haptic Sty-
lus With Variable Tip Compliance, IEEE Transactions
on Haptics, Vol. 13, No. 4, pp. 777–790 (online), DOI:
10.1109/TOH.2020.2967694 (2020).
[24] LaMotte, R. H.: Softness Discrimination With a Tool,
Journal of Neurophysiology, Vol. 83, No. 4, pp. 1777–
1786 (online), DOI: 10.1152/jn.2000.83.4.1777 (2000).
PMID: 10758090.